BOOK 100 PAGE 990

COUNTY COURT JOURNAL



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS APR 1 9 1985

OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

JUNE WAGNER COUNTY CLERK

In the Matter of the)
Establishment of a Local)
Contract Review Board and)
Declaring an Emergency

ORDINANCE NO. 27

WHEREAS, the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners adopted an ordinance on August 17, 1978 establishing a local contract review board and adopted temporary rules for the board, and

WHEREAS, the Oregon State Legislature in the 1983 session amended the Public Contracting Laws to abolish the State Public Contract Review Board and to designate the county contract review board as the contract review board for the county and for any local public agency which does not create its own contract review board, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners finds that the ordinance and rules should be updated and amended to provide procedures for review of other public agencies utilizing the county contract review board,

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY ORDAINS
AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Title.

This ordinance shall be known as the Tillamook County
Contract Review Board Ordinance and may also be referred to
herein as "this ordinance."

Section 2. Creation of Contract Review Board.

A local contract review board is hereby established composed of the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners. The county contract review board shall also serve as the local contract review board for local public agencies which do not create their own contract review board in accordance with Chapter 690, Oregon Laws 1983.

Section 3. Rules.

The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners, acting as the local contract review board, shall adopt rules governing public contracts by order. These rules may be amended by board order but shall not, if amended, apply retroactively to any matter pending before the contract review board at the time of amendment.

Section 4. Fees for Services Provided to Local Public Agencies.

Section 4 of Chapter 690, Oregon Laws 1983 authorizes the imposition of fees for services provided to local public agencies which do not create their own contract review boards. The county contract review board is authorized to set fees to be charged for providing services by rule. The fees shall be calculated to reimburse the county for its cost in serving the local public agencies.

Section 5. Repeal.

This ordinance shall act to repeal Tillamook County
Ordinance No. 10, adopted August 16, 1978, and any rules adopted
pursuant to Ordinance No. 10.

Section 6. Separability.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this ordinance is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed as a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 7. Emergency.

This ordinance being deemed necessary by the Board of Commissioners for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of Tillamook County, an emergency is declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

ADOPTED this 17th day of ______, 1985.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Jarhana Legos
Recording Secretary

Gerald A. Woodward, Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dean J. Kinkade, Commissioner

Mark A. Wehrly, County Counsel

Gerald J. Creasy, Commissioner